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TABLE E—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION WORKFORCE INFORMATION
GRANTS TO STATES PY 2018 vs PY 2017 ALLOTMENTS—Continued

State PY 2017 PY 2018 Difference % Difference

Rhode [SIand .........ccooiiiiiiiei et 309,389 309,498 109 0.04
SoUth CaroliNa ......cceeeeiiieeeie e 515,922 517,937 2,015 0.39
SoUth DaKOota .....oeoiiiieeiiieccee e 297,615 297,999 384 0.13
TENNESSEE ..eeieee ittt e e e ee e s 614,415 619,474 5,059 0.82
TEXAS nuviieeciieieecee e et e e et e e et e e et e e et e e e et e e e etr e e e eareeeeeaaeaeannes 1,819,094 1,831,157 12,063 0.66
110 2= o 420,394 427,852 7,458 1.77
RV 42T 1410 o | PP SPPTN 284,535 284,871 336 0.12
VIFGINIA oot 745,883 752,203 6,320 0.85
WaShiNGION ..o 672,748 681,301 8,553 1.27
WESE VIFGINia ...cc.veeieiiiiieieiecee e 336,852 336,297 (555) —-0.16
WISCONSIN .ottt e e e e e eeaeas 615,095 615,232 137 0.02
WWYOMING oottt et 279,390 279,379 (11) 0.00

State Total ...ooveeeeeccee e 31,663,584 31,727,430 63,846 0.20
[0TSR 92,875 92,961 86 0.09
Virgin Islands 83,541 83,609 68 0.08

Outlying Areas Total ........ccooceeeiiiniiiiiieneeeeeeee e 176,416 176,570 154 0.09
Program Integrity set aside .........ccccooeviiiiiiiiiiiee 160,000 96,000 (64,000) —40.00

Rosemary Lahasky,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Employment
and Training.

[FR Doc. 2018-11307 Filed 5-24—18; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Comment Request;
Reintegration of Ex-Offenders Adult
Reporting System

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor
(DOL), Employment and Training
Administration (ETA) is soliciting
comments concerning a proposed
extension for the authority to conduct
the information collection request (ICR)
titled, “Reintegration of Ex-Offenders
Adult Reporting System.” This
comment request is part of continuing
Departmental efforts to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA).

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
written comments received by July 24,
2018.

ADDRESSES: A copy of this ICR with
applicable supporting documentation,
including a description of the likely
respondents, proposed frequency of
response, and estimated total burden,
may be obtained free by contacting
Derrick Williams by telephone at 202—
693-3931 (this is not a toll-free

number), TTY/TDD by calling the toll-
free Federal Information Relay Service
at 1-877-889-5627, or by email at
Williams.Derrick.D@dol.gov.

Submit written comments about, or
requests for a copy of, this ICR by mail
or courier to the U.S. Department of
Labor, Division of Youth Services, Room
N-4508, 200 Constitution Avenue NW,
Washington, DC 20210; by email:
Williams.Derrick.D@dol.gov; or by Fax:
202-693-3113.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Contact Derrick Williams by telephone
at 202—693-3931 (this is not a toll-free
number) or by email at
Williams.Derrick.D@dol.gov.
Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The DOL,
as part of continuing efforts to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a pre-clearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies an opportunity to
comment on proposed and/or
continuing collections of information
before submitting them to the OMB for
final approval. This program helps to
ensure requested data can be provided
in the desired format, reporting burden
(time and financial resources) is
minimized, collection instruments are
clearly understood, and the impact of
collection requirements can be properly
assessed.

In applying for the Reentry
Employment Opportunities (REO) Ex-
Offender-Adult grants, applicants agree
to submit participant data and quarterly
aggregate reports for individuals who
receive services through REO-Adult
programs. The reports include aggregate

data on demographic characteristics,
types of services received, placements,
outcomes, and follow-up status.
Specifically, they summarize data on
participants who received employment
and placement services, mentoring, and
other services essential to reintegrating
ex-offenders through REO-Adult
programs. The Department requests a
revision of the currently approved
information collection to meet the
reporting and record-keeping
requirements of the REO Ex-Offenders-
Adult grants through an ETA-provided,
Web-based Management Information
System (MIS). The Department also
requests an increase in the burden hours
and additional data items because DOL
is now awarding a larger number of
adult versus juvenile offender grants.
This information collection is
conducted under the authority of
Section 185(a)(2) of the Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act which
requires recipients of funds under Title
I to maintain such records and submit
such reports as the Secretary requires
regarding the performance of programs
and activities carried out under this
title. This information collection
maintains a reporting and record-
keeping system for a minimum level of
information collection that is necessary
to: comply with Equal Opportunity
requirements; hold REO-Adult grantees
appropriately accountable for the
Federal funds they receive, including
common performance measures; and
allow the Department to fulfill its
oversight and management
responsibilities.
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This information collection is subject
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection
of information, and the public is
generally not required to respond to an
information collection, unless it is
approved by the OMB under the PRA
and displays a currently valid OMB
Control Number. In addition,
notwithstanding any other provisions of
law, no person shall generally be subject
to penalty for failing to comply with a
collection of information that does not
display a valid Control Number. See 5
CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6.

Interested parties are encouraged to
provide comments to the contact shown
in the ADDRESSES section. Comments
must be written to receive
consideration, and they will be
summarized and included in the request
for OMB approval of the final ICR. In
order to help ensure appropriate
consideration, comments should
mention OMB control number 1205—
0455.

Submitted comments will also be a
matter of public record for this ICR and
posted on the internet, without
redaction. The DOL encourages
commenters not to include personally
identifiable information, confidential
business data, or other sensitive
statements/information in any
comments.

The DOL is particularly interested in
comments that:

¢ Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

e Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Agency: DOL-ETA.

Type of Review: Revision.

Title of Collection: Reintegration of
Ex-Offenders Adult Reporting System.

Form: Quarterly Performance Report
(ETA 9140).

OMB Control Number: 1205-0455.

Affected Public: Faith-Based and
Community Organizations, State and

Local Criminal Justice and Workforce
Development Agencies, and Program
Participants.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
20,472.

Frequency: Varies.

Total Estimated Annual Responses:
20,850.

Estimated Average Time per
Response: Varies.

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 34,514.

Total Estimated Annual Other Cost
Burden: $0.

Rosemary Lahasky,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Employment
and Training Administration.

[FR Doc. 2018-11246 Filed 5-24—18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-FT-P

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

Notice to LSC Grantees of Application
Process for Subgranting Disaster
Relief Grant Funds for Hurricanes
Harvey, Irma, and Maria and the 2017
California Wildfires

AGENCY: Legal Services Corporation.
ACTION: Notice of application dates and
format for applications to subgrant
Disaster Relief Grant Funds for
Hurricanes Harvey, Irma, and Maria and
the 2017 California Wildfires (2017
Hurricanes and California Wildfires
Grant”’).

SUMMARY: The Legal Services
Corporation (LSC) is the national
organization charged with administering
Federal funds provided for civil legal
services to low-income people. LSC
hereby announces the submission dates
for applications to make subgrants of
LSC 2017 Hurricanes and California
Wildfires Grant funds. LSC is also
providing information about where
applicants may locate subgrant
application forms and directions for
providing the information required to
apply for a subgrant.

DATES: See SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
section for application dates.
ADDRESSES: Legal Services
Corporation—Office of Compliance and
Enforcement, 3333 K Street NW, Third
Floor, Washington, DC 20007-3522.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Megan Lacchini, Office of Compliance
and Enforcement by email at
lacchinim@Isc.gov, or visit the LSC
website at http://www.Isc.gov/grants-
grantee-resources/grantee-guidance/
how-apply-subgrant.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under 45
CFR part 1627, LSC must publish, on an
annual basis, “‘notice of the

requirements concerning the format and
contents of [applications to make
subgrants of LSC funds] annually in the
Federal Register and on its website.”” 45
CFR 1627.4(b). This Notice and the
publication of the Subgrant Application
on LSC’s website satisfy § 1627.4(b)’s
notice requirement for the LSC 2017
Hurricanes and California Wildfires
Grant program. Only current or
prospective recipients of LSC funds and
applicants for LSC’s 2017 Hurricanes
and California Wildfires Grants may
apply for approval to subgrant these
funds.

Considering the emergency nature of
the grants, subgrant applications may be
submitted before or after a grant
applicant receives a 2017 Hurricanes
and California Wildfires Grants award
notice. Applications received after the
grant award notice is issued must be
submitted at least 45 days in advance of
the subgrant’s proposed effective date.
LSC grantees may subgrant up to
$20,000 in LSC funds without
submitting an application for prior
approval. 45 CFR 1627.4(a)(1). All
subgrants of LSC funds, however, are
subject to LSC’s regulations, guidelines,
and instructions.

Subgrant applications must be
submitted at https://Iscgrants.Isc.gov.
Applicants may access the application
under the “Subgrants” heading on their
“LSC Grants” home page. Applicants
may initiate an application by selecting
“Initiate Subgrant Application.”
Applicants must then provide the
information requested in the LSC Grants
data fields, located in the Subrecipient
Profile, Subgrant Summary, and
Subrecipient Budget screens, and
upload the following documents:

e A draft Subgrant Agreement (with
the required terms provided in LSC’s
Subgrant Agreement Template).

Applicants seeking to subgrant to an
organization that is not a current LSC
grantee must also upload:

e The subrecipient’s accounting
manual (or letter indicating that the
subrecipient does not have one and
why);

e The subrecipient’s most recent
audited financial statement (or letter
indicating that the subrecipient does not
have one and why);

e The subrecipient’s most recent
Form 990 filed with the IRS (or letter
indicating that the subrecipient does not
have one and why);

e The subrecipient’s current fidelity
bond coverage (or letter indicating that
the subrecipient does not have one);

e The subrecipient’s conflict of
interest policy (or letter indicating that
the subrecipient does not have one); and
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